Tg—Are
it Iy v @ forg ARk af 2024—25 @ forw 2Rw s
fadi® : 10 oragER, 2024

facia af 2024—25 Bq amahT gw1 FuiRa fAegm ==

|1 Sy St g < 2R% =Y B AR 5§ af sgRaffa war

"ol drforT ®IE 1 24 2Re X, o7 gea gRaed 241 TiiviT RyEl ) A @ v
Ealck i

P 3ot SRE B w0 0.44 FRIGFAE | Te@x 0.36 w9 wfegfe far T

Ao e gifvle Rivew (FMRamvdivs) «® 32T Yo Qe @ gq1 & 2Re e

A ik aEAETw vut B Ry seife 2Re Soh B i @ T F SN WRER
» Mg ol @t 9 e @ forg ufRe=

fega famwor sqefaeRal a6 fRarer =1l @ sRSivags divr & a=la g 93@,
WG EXAR gRT IgAlfed e a1y foteed & s <@

3 ¥ 5 fohellare a@ IEfd IR a0t STHIERET B A 3 B S o @ fAe|

Sy @ IgAfa R e A Refied fiw, =cuyy wRd sewfe aem ¥ w3 @
ERIT)

tod g seE ar®! gR1 Rl B (T SR @ o T s gve PuiRa
Haa TR & W GO TrEid e $ gRe w9 ¥ sifiea far
TH & 784 @& fog & Dostodlo NE @ w5y wirel ¥ uReda fxar T

facia ¥ 2022—23 & gom, Ay af 2023-24 & aIffe yesf e (ThamR) &R
fawfa af 2024—25 @ AT oA MTARIHAT (TARSAR) BT M B g¢ 5 fwpH @ SRE
W faemRRT sifsm w5 fear mar &R S frar | 2Rw s @ weeayel fagyan freed
B

5 ¥ fSxrw =g fawiy af 202223 @1 ga™

facha af 202223 & forg 5 RSFPr=a @1 1,37,280.49 (a7 Ife) &1 RAga @de @ v
7159142 PUS P HIGA qF oG AAIIHAT (WIRIR) b d & HHGH IMART ERT
128014.10 (fafer gfAe) vd ®Ud 6542474 s argAifed fy 1 €| srqefaenRel gri
16.65 YCIerd &1 arcifds faaxer 81f & q19 & Fde AT §RT w9 e & 3oy $ad
10.67 Ufaerd &1 faawor eifal srgaifea @ 7% €| gsfienRal & o g s e
BT R BT 14,611.92 PRUS BT TAT TTY 64,461.32 IS P SRB IoRd BT Gla=aRa B
BY AT 7 7T 99 202223 & ford wUY 2,262.78 BRIe BT PN feor far &1




L@;E@E;ﬁc—rﬁjz&_@sﬁsgw

facia af 2024—25 & fiyw 5 S & 1,47.901.52 (e gfe) & fagm wie g v
10178345 IRIS &1 WAfbq aiffes wroreg STIRADTT (VSRAR) & <19 B Aeeber i ERT
147.904.60 (AferaT gfe) vd w921 96,205.02 RIS AT fry T glegafaaRaet  gRy
13.09Hfﬁ¥mﬁﬁmwgrﬁriﬁaﬁraﬁsﬂﬁv#RDSSW%&WW%QT%lW
W@mmﬁaﬁﬁmﬁmw,sﬂssmaﬁvﬁrmaﬁmﬁ o fed 9y § vy

ﬁswmaﬁﬁq(?qgaﬁamw)ﬁaﬁaﬁﬁmwmwamh#ﬁﬁﬁuwzdm—és
Eﬁf?w*qﬁmﬁﬂﬂé‘ﬁcﬁqﬁgaﬁ@?gﬁrﬁﬁ%l

@jgmj@f@‘%ﬁimw
i ﬁnﬂ:ﬂmﬁaamﬁmaa%ﬁmﬁmmﬁﬁaﬁwén

i) W%Waﬁa@aﬁmsswﬁw%aﬁ%%sﬁa&ﬁ
a%ai?sqﬁ?ﬁnaézomhzsaﬁ%ﬁm.ogw%m?%ﬁaﬁﬁmﬂm?l
iii) &ﬁﬁ?Wﬁméﬁa%m,mmm(ﬁm)aﬁﬁ?ﬁwwzozs—m

iv) U9 2R% & sl o 2023—24 ¥ wUY 0.44 /7fe oft 3t fachg af 200405 5wy
0.36 /391 B g war R, W g 9 @ %0.08 /YT B & |

vi) Wm/WﬁWWWWmm%wwﬁ

vii) W@Eﬁ—eeﬁq@ﬂ?—zaﬁ@ﬁw%ﬁrﬁ%ﬁlﬂ@m%ﬁm@aﬁrwwﬁaaﬁ

viii ) W#s%ﬁaﬁ@sﬁmﬁaﬁﬁmﬁﬁmmmﬁw‘ﬁﬁmﬁaﬁﬂﬂaﬁmm



P

Xi)

Xii)

Xiii)

W#Wﬁa%aﬁﬁmmaﬂ?wm%wmﬁmﬁsomzﬁw
B TS HX faar g

ﬁgﬁ(@ﬁﬂﬁ&%ﬁ)ﬁﬂ,mn%ﬂﬂﬂﬁ,%ﬂﬁﬁg@zﬁmﬁ“ﬁaﬁ
ﬁaﬂéaﬁﬂs‘aﬁﬁﬁwrﬁmwﬁﬁﬁaaﬁtﬁaﬁmwﬁm?ﬁ?m%ﬁaﬁmm
ﬁaﬁwzﬁmﬁ%aﬁmﬁﬁmﬁwﬁﬁwwﬁwﬁwwﬁ@mﬁﬁﬁu

a4 9 BT IR Qe T BT W@ o .

WPR 7 AL/ AEEIETH ST B 7o APRT 3t vadi—2 ieifire Ao a=i B oW
éﬁa%ﬁ—rqw#rﬁﬂmﬁﬁaﬁm%JWEﬁmﬁvhaﬁmWa%mﬂm
gragere fear T |

AT F w1 Hex P WUMAT W BT arel el N @ @1 arg SRl W e
@Y IFART TE & 2

é%mmmﬁwﬁﬁmﬁméﬁmwﬁﬁwaﬁ
IR ¥ | et & 9re e g

T SRE AT AT P JqEIEe W AUAle o & T |

OJ\ACU-/
et R

GIEE)



PRESS NOTE OF TARIFF ORDER FOR UP STATE DISCOMs FOR FY 2024-25

Dated: October 10, 2024

UPERC finalises Electricity Tariff Rates for State DISCOMs for FY 2024-25

Keeps the Tariff rates payable by all consumer categories unchanged for 5% consecutive
year

Makes EV Tariff rates of Public Charging Stations applicable to State Road Transport EV
charging stations also

Reduces Green Energy Tariff from Rs 0.44 per Unit to Rs 0.36 per Unit

Regional Rapid Transit System (RRTS) to be charged same Tariff as applicable to Metro Rail
Services

Enabling provision created for implementing policy decision of GoUP regarding applicability

of industrial tariff category for IT&ITES industries as per policy

Aligns Distribution Loss trajectories with those approved by Ministry of Power, GOl under
Revamped Distribution Sector Scheme

Consumers with contracted load from 3-5 KW enabled to apply for 3-phase connection

Clarifies that delivery of Bills is permissible through Electronic means including e-mail or
whatsapp based on consumer choice

Prescribes procedure and penalties for non disclosure of billing information by single point

connection holders to residents

Aligns provisions for automatic revision of sanctioned load by Licensee with Electricity
Rights of Consumers) Rules, 2020

Changes time slots for applicability of Time of the Day Tariff for Summer months

The Tariff Order of 5 State Discoms comprising of True-up of FY 2022-23, Annual Performance
Review (APR) of FY 2023-24 and Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) of FY 2024-25 has been
finalized by the UPERC after taking into consideration the objections, comments &
suggestions of the stakeholders, public and the State Advisory Committee. Important
features of the Tariff Order are as below:

True up of 5 State Discoms for FY 2022-23

The consolidated Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2022-23 of the 5 State Discoms
for purchase of 128,014.10 (Million Units) approved by the Commission is Rs 65,424.74 Crore
as against claim for purchase of 137,289.49 MU for Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) of Rs.
71,591.42 Crore. The Licensees claimed actual Distribution Losses of 16.65% whereas the
Commission has approved Distribution Losses of only 10.67% as per the approved Business
Plan. The Commission has considered State Government subsidy as Rs. 14,611.92 Crore as
received by the State Discoms from the State Government. The revenue from Tariff of Rs.
64,461.32 Crore is determined by the Commission. As a result, there is a surplus of Rs.
2,262.78 Crore in the regulatory account for FY 2022-23.

ARR of 5 State Discoms for FY 2024-25

The Commission has approved a consolidated Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY
2024-25, Rs. 96,225.02 Crore for purchase of 147,904.69 MU as against a projected Annual
Revenue Requirement (ARR) of Rs. 101,783.45 Crore filed by State DISCOMs for purchase of
147,901.52 MU. The Commission has approved Distribution Losses of 13.09% as claimed by



the State Discoms’ in line with the RDSS Scheme. A subsidy of Rs. 17,511.88 Crore will be
provided by the State Government which is Rs 2900 Cr more than last year. Besides
Government subsidy, revenue from existing Tariff of Rs. 75,351.19 Crore payable by
consumers has been approved by the Commission. As a result of this there will be a regulatory
gap of Rs. 5,618.75 Crore for FY 2024-25. Commission has determined that the State Discoms
will have a cumulative regulatory surplus of Rs. 1,944.72 Crore in FY 2024-25. Accordingly
Commission has not approved any Tariff hike for FY 2024-25.

Salient features of Tariff Order for the FY 2024-25:

i.  Thereis noincrease in Tariff payable by any consumer category.

ii. The Commission has aligned the Distribution Losses targets with RDSS Scheme and
has accordingly approved Distribution Losses of 13.09% for the State Discoms.

iii.  To promote Open Access, the Cross Subsidy Surcharge (CSS) has been capped at CSS
determined in FY 2023-24.

iv.  Green Tariff has been reduced from Rs. 0.44/unit in FY 2023-24 to Rs. 0.36/unit in FY
2024-25.

v.  Most categories of consumers can use their existing connections for EV charging.
Request of Department of Urban Transport has been accepted to enable them to avail
single part tariff applicable to Public Charging Stations.

vi. ~ To address complaints from residents with regard to overcharging by Single Point
connection holders in Multi Storied Buildings/ Colonies and bring in transparency, the
Commission has made procedural provisions for disclosure of billing information and
introduced penal provisions on Single Point Franchisee in case of non-compliance of

directions.

vii. ~ ToD time slots during Summers for applicable categories namely — LMV-6 and HV-2
have been amended keeping in view the revised average load curves.

vii.  The Commission has allowed consumers with sanctioned load of 3kW to 5 kW to

obtain three phase connection for availing better power supply.

ix. It has been clarified that the delivery of bills through email or WhatsApp or any other
electronic means is permitted provided complete billing information is provided to
consumers and bill is duly signed by an authorised representative.

X. The Commission has abolished charges of Rs 50 related to disconnection and
reconnection of Smart Meters.

xi.  In accordance with Electricity (Rights of Consumers) Rules, 2020, that in case of
maximum demand exceeding the sanctioned load at least thrice in a financial year,
the sanctioned load can be automatically increased by Licensee from the first billing
cycle of next financial year and the basis of such revision shared with consumer.

xii. ~ Government has taken a policy decision for giving benefit of HV-2 industrial category
rates to certain categories of IT/ITeS industries. An enabling provision has been
created to implement the policy decision of the Government.

xiii. ~ The Commission has also not allowed any expenditure towards installation of Smart
Meters to be passed on to the consumers.

The Tariff shall be in force after seven days from the date of publication by the licensee in at
least two Hindi and two English daily newspapers. All the Tariff Orders have been uploaded
at www.uperc.org

it

Shailendra Gaur
Secretary



